
 
 

1 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS  

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3959  

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18TH MARCH, 2020 

 

USOF 

 

3959. SHRI MOHAMMED FAIZAL P.P.:  

 

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS  be pleased to state:  

 

(a)  whether the Universal Service Obligation Fund (USOF) has been abolished; and  

 

(b)  if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?       

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS,  

 HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT AND  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  

(SHRI SANJAY DHOTRE) 

 

 (a) No, Sir.  

(b) Not applicable in view of the (a) above.  
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